
[image: image1.png]



Metropolitan King County Council

Capital Budget Committee
	Agenda Item:
	4          
	
	Date:
	November 7, 2007

	Proposed No.:
	PO 2007-0504

	
	
	

	
	
	
	Prepared By:
	Wendy Soo Hoo


STAFF REPORT
SUBJECT:

Proposed Ordinance 2007-0504 requests a supplemental appropriation of $1,623,103 to Capital Improvement Program (CIP) Current Expense (CX) transfers and a net supplemental of $840,127 to various capital funds.
SUMMARY:


The proposed ordinance requests supplemental appropriations for the following funds:
· CIP CX Transfers – $1,623,103

· Building Repair & Replacement - $532,780

· Cable Communications Capital Fund - $311,347
· Information and Technology Services (ITS) Capital Fund - $861,000
The proposed ordinance also requests authorization to reallocate funding among projects in the Conservation Futures Sub-fund, resulting in a net change of $0, and among projects in the Major Maintenance Reserve Fund resulting in a net reduction of $865,000.
BACKGROUND:

King County’s 2007 adopted CIP is $1.133 billion. During 2007, the Council approved various ordinances that affected the CIP adopted budget as summarized in Table 1 below.  Approval of the proposed ordinance would bring the total 2007 capital budget to $1,164,188,649, a net increase of $30.8 million over the adopted budget.

Table 1:  2007 King County Capital Budget Summary

	
	Amount

	2007 CIP Adopted Budget
	$1,133,341,746

	Adopted Supplemental Appropriations & 2nd Quarter CIP Omnibus
	$30,006,776

	Proposed 3rd Quarter CIP Omnibus
	$840,127

	Proposed New Budget
	$1,164,188,649

	Change of Proposed New Budget from 2007 Adopted
	$30,846,903

	Source:  Council staff analysis of 2007 supplemental appropriations and Office of Management and Budget fiscal notes to proposed legislation. 


In this proposed ordinance, the Executive has requested $840,127 in supplemental funding. Table 2 summarizes this request by fund, proposed expenditure, and proposed revenue source. The ordinance proposes using $1,623,103 in Current Expense (CX) revenues to fund the requested projects. 

Table 2:  Second Quarter CIP Omnibus Proposed Ordinance Summary
	Fund #
	Fund
	Fiscal Impact
	Revenue Source

	General Government CIP:

	3151
	Conservation Futures
	$0
	CFT

	3421
	Major Maintenance Reserve Fund
	($865,000)
	Fund Balance

	3481
	Cable Communication Capital
	$311,347
	I-Net Operations Fund

	3771
	Office of Information Resource Management Capital Projects
	$861,000
	CX

	3951
	Building Repair and Replacement
	$532,780
	CX funds; LTGO bonds

	
	TOTAL:
	$840,127
	

	Source: Office of Management and Budget, fiscal notes to proposed legislation.


ANALYSIS:
Information for each appropriation request is provided below.  The analysis is provided by fund and project.  All projects included in the proposed ordinance are general government capital projects.
General Government CIP
Proposed changes in this fund involve reallocations of funds from projects that are completed (Green River Natural Area) or discontinued (Icy Creek) to the Bass/Beaver/Dandy Lake project, which faces a short fall of funds needed to meet state matching fund requirements.  The proposal involves no net change in funding.
1. Conservation Futures Subfund (3151)





 $0
The proposed ordinance requests an appropriation of $276,158 for the Bass/Beaver/Dandy Lake project, and reduces the Green River Natural Area project and Icy Creek project by $125,000 and $151,158 respectively.  The net change is $0.  These changes have been approved by the Conservation Futures Citizens’ Committee (CFCC). 

Project 315158 – Bass/ Beaver/ Dandy Lake – $276,158
This project will protect land in the northern Enumclaw Plateau around three lakes that feed Christy Creek, a salmon habitat. The area provides views of Mt. Rainier and has potential for trail linkage to Green River Gorge State Park. The project was appropriated $300,000 in Conservation Futures (CFT) funds in the 2007 adopted budget.  A total of $690,154 in CFT funds has been budgeted so far, with expenditures to date of $463,140.  

The current proposal requests an additional $276,158 for this project in order to meet state matching fund requirements.  In April, the project received $500,000 in State Interagency Committee (IAC) funds, which require $700,000 in matching funds from King County. The funds requested here would go towards meeting the match requirement.  The Conservation Futures Citizen’s Committee (CFCC) reviewed and recommended the request for $276,158.
Project 315178 – Green River Natural Area – ($125,000)

This land has been preserved by the state through its Trust Land Transfer program and will be transferred to King County.  The proposed reduction would reallocate $125,000 in CFT funds originally appropriated to this project to the Bass/Beaver/Dandy Lake project, which faces a short fall in matching funds.  The CFCC reviewed and recommended this request.
Project 315142 – Icy Creek – ($151,158)
The CFCC has cancelled the Icy Creek project due to inability to negotiate an agreement with a current landowner.  This project received $300,000 in CFT funds in 2002 (Ordinance 14485) and $200,000 in 2003 (Ordinance 14797).  The proposed change would reallocate $151,158 from the Icy Creek project to the Bass/River/Dandy Lake project, as recommended by the CFCC.  
2. Major Maintenance Reserve Fund (3421)




 ($865,000)
Proposed changes in this fund include disappropriations from completed or deferred projects, appropriations for new projects, and budget additions for existing projects.  The net change is a reduction of $865,000.  The changes affect the King County Correctional Facility (KCCF), Aukeen District Court, Auburn Public Health Center, Administration Building, Courthouse, and Sheriff’s Office Precinct 3.  The project changes are summarized in Table 3 below.
Table 3:  Proposed Major Maintenance Reserve Fund Changes
	Project
	Fiscal Impact a

	Disappropriations from Completed Projects

	KCCF Roof Replacement, Phase 2
	($55,227)

	KCCF Light & Branch Wiring
	($40,079)

	KCCF Heating System Component Replacement
	($24,308)

	KCCF Other Fire Protection Systems
	($83,832)

	KCCF Water Tank Refurbish
	($208,863)

	KCCF Dom Water Distribution Pipe
	($417,666)

	Courthouse Heat Pump
	($104,883)

	Aukeen District Court Control & Instrument
	($1,243)

	Auburn Public Health Center Sanitary Waste
	($20,642)

	Disappropriations from Projects Deferred into 2008 b

	Administration Building Water Pipes
	($660,234)

	Administration Building Hydronic Circulator
	($143,333)

	Administration Building Variable Air Volume Mixing Boxes
	($26,072)

	Administration Building Electrical Service
	($565,051)

	Administration Building Electrical System
	($596,250)

	Administration Building Floor Finishes
	($97,130)

	Appropriations for Project Accelerated to 2007

	Courthouse Window Repair
	$1,250,747

	Appropriations for New Projects

	KCCF Fire Alarm System
	$160,000

	Courthouse Sidewalk Repairs
	$574,066

	Courthouse 9th Floor Finishes
	$166,000

	Precinct #3 Heating/Ventilation/Air Conditioning (HVAC)
	$29,000

	TOTAL:
	($865,000)

	Note a:  The revenue source for all projects is fund balance.

Note b:  Administration Building projects have been deferred pending determination on the new Administration Building project.

Source: Office of Management and Budget, fiscal notes to proposed legislation.


Council staff has requested additional information on the new projects proposed.   

3. Cable Com Capital (3481)





 $311,347
Project 377205 – I-Net Proviso and Operational Modification – $311,347

This supplemental appropriation request would fund the cost of labor and equipment needed to address current I-Net operational issues and ensure that operations comply with contract terms.
The proposed legislation would also fund the incremental labor required to respond to a 2007 I-Net budget proviso, which required the Executive to update the I-Net business plan, including an expanded section on the equipment replacement plan and analysis of the use of I-Net as a regional emergency communication tool.  
Instead of submitting an updated business plan, the Executive submitted an I-Net Operations Action Plan in September, along with separate legislation (Proposed Motion 2007-0505) requesting the council to approve the plan.  While the Action Plan does not meet the requirements of the 2007 budget proviso, the $200,000 would fund the analysis that would allow the Executive to comprehensively update the business plan in 2008.  

The legislation covered in this staff report (Proposed Ordinance 2007-0504) would amend the 2007 budget proviso to read:

“Of this appropriation, $200,000 shall not be expended or encumbered until the council approves by motion an I-Net Operations Action Plan submitted by the executive for I-Net operations.  The I-Net Operations Action Plan includes marketing and financial goals during this period and an actionable plan to ensure the ongoing business and operational integrity of I-Net.”
According to the Executive, the last formal assessment and update of I-Net plans was in 2004.  The Executive’s request indicates that changes since 2004 in the network technical environment, network industry, legal and regulatory environment, and financial conditions necessitate a more complete review of I-Net, particularly as the county begins planning for the Millennium and Comcast franchise renewals in 2009 and 2010.  
At the direction of the Budget Chair, council staff is working on developing a striking amendment to remove this project and the requested appropriation from the legislation in order to allow Council staff to analyze this request further.
4. OIRM Capital Projects (3771)





 $861,000
Project 377207 – Elections Information Technology Equipment Testing – $861,000
This appropriation would support a Council policy (Motion 12564, July 2007), which directed the Elections section to incorporate third party security experts in the testing of new equipment and software. The motion stated that the security experts and their scope of work shall be determined by mutual agreement between the executive and the Council and include experts in computer security and the administration of elections. The motion called for testing to be conducted under conditions similar to an actual countywide election.
The testing is to take place after executing a purchase agreement for Premier Elections equipment.  The purchase agreement, which has not yet been transmitted to Council, is to include a clause that would allow the county to terminate the agreement pending the outcome of the security testing.
In a joint Executive/Legislative work group on this issue, costs for security testing were initially estimated at $300,000 to $500,000. 
 Council staff has requested information on the basis for the appropriation request. 

5. Building Repair & Replacement (3951)




 $532,780
Project 395774 – Office of Public Defender Security Improvements - $310,365
This project would provide for security improvements to the Office of Public Defender’s leased office space in the Walthew Building.  The lease began this year and expires at the end of 2011.  Improvements are proposed to be funded by a transfer from the general fund and will include reconfiguration of the waiting area and facility modifications to control staff and client accessibility while providing a five-minute escape window.  The design will also provide for safe, after-hours exits, as well as emergency escape and notification.  The budget includes the cost of a security consultant to evaluate the office’s security.  (It should also be noted that the proposed 2008 budget includes six months of funding for a security officer until this project can be completed.)  
Council staff has requested information on the planned timeframe for the project, as well as the basis for the appropriation request.  Council staff has also requested details on the proposed security study.

Project 395775 – Work Source Relocation - $222,415
This request provides funding for the temporary move for general office space for the Work Training Program (Work Source), an organizational unit of the Department of Community and Human Services.  Work Source, which was housed at the Earlington site, was required to relocate in order for the building owner (Unico) to begin renovations for the county’s Elections facility.  
The county leased a long-term facility (500 Building) for Work Source, which was scheduled for occupancy on June 1, 2007.  However, structural upgrades for seismic stabilization delayed this timeframe and the Work Source program was temporarily moved to a site in Building B of the Earlington complex.  As a result, the county paid for tenant improvements in Work Source’s temporary Earlington space as well as in its long-term leased space in the 500 Building.
Council staff has asked the Office of Management and Budget to provide information on whether the county had a written agreement with the 500 Building landlord that documented the June 1 occupancy date and, if so, whether the county has sought to obtain remuneration for the additional costs incurred as a result of the delay.  

Despite the complications, the Work Source service was uninterrupted and the Elections section’s target move-in date of December 1st remains on schedule.
INVITED:
· Bob Cowan, Director, Office of Management and Budget
· Terry Lavender, Chair, King County Conservation Futures Citizens Advisory Committee
· David Martinez, CIO, OIRM

· Dana Spencer, Interim Director of Service Development, OIRM

· Kathy Brown, Director, Facilities Management

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Proposed Ordinance 2007-0504
2. Executive’s Transmittal Letter

3. Fiscal notes 
� Note: These figures do not reflect the $65.6 million disappropriation from the Harborview Medical Center. 


� The CX Transfers provide funding for elections equipment testing ($861,000) and Office of Public Defense office improvements ($310,365), and $50,000 to replace Work Source revenue backing used to support the Washington State University Extension move from the Earlington Building.  The transfer also includes $401,738 to be returned to the Federal Emergency Management Agency for damages incurred by the King County Courthouse in the 2001 earthquake.  The county is appealing this claim, but is required to return the funds during the appeal process. 








PAGE  
6

_919829133

